11.01
PROPORTIONAL FLOW VALVES AND MEASUREMENT DEVICE
Measuring devices	 portable			   0.02	… 0.1	/   450	 G¼ and G½	 VGM	 11.02
	 portable, hand-operated			   0.02	… 0.1	/   450	 G¼ and G½	 VGR	 11.03
	 for many gases 			   0.05	… 0.1	/ 6000	 G¼ - G1	 PVM	 11.06
	 with proportional regulator			   0.05	… 0.1	/ 2000	 G¼ - G½	 PVR	 11.07
	 differential pressure principle			   0.03	… 0.3	/ 7000	 G¼ - G¾	 VPF	 www*
	 w/o power consumption	 0.2 /…/   1.5 	 0	…       3	 /     24	 M5	 PVK	 11.08

	mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 (m3/h)	 l/min*2		  l/min*1	 G		  €
Product group
Order example:
VR6-02A
VR6-02
VR6-04
	 stainless steel body	 body and valve made of stainless steel 316	    for G1/4	 VR6-02 .S	 +73,00
	 EPDM elastomer	 SST body only	    for G1/4	 VR6-02 .SE	 +32,00
	 FFKM elastomer	 SST body only	    for G1/4	 VR6-02 .SX29	 +73,00
	 amper-proof cap	 on valve with knob, standard		  VR6-02 .T	 +16,00
	 hexagon socket screw	 and locknut		  VR6-02 . I	 +12,00
	Special options, add the appropriate letter
	 54	 64	 10	 1.0	          0.0007	 0 …  0.01	 0 …  0.3	 G1/4	 VR6-02A	 185,00
				    1.5	          0.005	 0 …  0.10	 0 …  2.5		  VR6-02B	 185,00
				    2.0	          0.01	 0 …  0.15	 0 …  7.0		  VR6-02C	 185,00
				    2.5	          0.04	 0 …  0.60	 0 …  17		  VR6-02D	 185,00
				    3.0	          0.10	 0 …  2.30	 0 …   60		  VR6-02E	 185,00
	 62	 80	 17.5	 4.0	          0.58	 0 … 	  8.00,00	 0 … 250	 G1/2	 VR6-04A	 350,00
				    6.5	          1.00	 0 …      16,00	 0 … 425		  VR6-04B	 350,00
D
	Precision needle valve	 VR
Ø 1/6.5 mm
compressed air or liquids

	 A	 B	 C	 pressure	 thread	 rate	 number
	mm	 mm	 mm	 max. bar	 G	 ml/min*1  /  l/min*1		  €
Order example:
PVM31-22
*1 valid for compressed air at ∆p= 5 bar and open outlet. For other gases please apply conversion factor
*2 only possible with PVM 31 (max. 1 l/min) and PVM 32 (max. 5 l/min).
*3 Note: indicate media, supply and outlet pressure, temperature on order
	Special options, add the appropriate letter oder number
	 deviating volume flow rate		  PVM . . - XX
	 special calibration	 range or gas to be indicated on order	 PVM . . - . .Y	 +75,00
	 monitor signal	 0-10 V		  PVM . . - . .U	 +25,00
	 stainless steel body	 316L, P1 max. 20 bar		  PVM . . - . .S	 + 25%
	 EPDM elastomer			   PVM . . - . .E	 +85,00
	 Kalrez elastomer			   PVM . . - . .K	o. request
	 free of oil and grease	 for oxygen and different gases	  	 PVM . . - . .L	 +40,00
	 coupling socket	 M16x1, 8-pin	 straight	 KM16-A8-0 80,00
	Accessories, enclosed
PVM37 /38
PVM31
	Mass flow meter	 PVM*2
10 … 200 ml/min / 5000 l/min
compressed air or gases
	 carbon dioxide	 CO2:	  03 		  argon	 Ar:	 05	 nitrogen	 N2:	 	 PVM . . - . . . 07	 +   5%
	 helium	  He:	   09	 	 hydrogen	 H2:	 11	 methane	 CH4:		  PVM . . - . . . 13	 +   5%
	 oxygen	  O2:	   15	 	 propane	 C3H8:	 16	 nitrous oxide	 N2O:		  PVM . . - . . . 17	 +   5%
E
Description	 Mass flow meter directly measuring flow according to constant temperature anemometer principle.
Features	 Low pressure drop and immunity against dirt and humidity. Measurement unaffected by pressure and
	 temperature changes. No moving parts, installation in virtually any position.
Principle	 Two stainless steel probes - a heater and temperature probe - protrude inside the bore. A constant
	 difference in temperature is created. The energy required is proportional to flow.
Media	 compressed air, air as well as virtually all gases and gas mixtures
Compensation	 Neither temperature nor pressure have to be compensated. There are no moving parts within the flow
	 meter, therefore it is virtually wear-free.
Pressure drop	 Low pressure drop because solely two stainless steel probes protrude inside the smooth, round
	 measurement cell. The use of screw connections with a nominal size as big as possible is suggested.
Temperature range	 0 °C to 50 °C / 32 °F to 122 °F	 Operating press.	 max. 10 bar    Differential press. device dependent
Material	 Body:	 aluminium, optionally SST 316L	 Elastomer:	 Viton®, optionally EPDM or Kalrez®
	 Sensor:	 stainless steel 316L	 strainer:	 stainless steel
4-20 mA output signal, supply voltage 24 V DC,
w/o display, with coupling socket, for compressed air
MASS FLOW METER, BASED ON CTA PRINCIPLE PVM
Product group
	  95	  117	 15	 10	 G1/4	 10 …   200 ml/min 	 PVM31-22	 745,00
						      25 …   500 ml/min 	 PVM31-52	 745,00
						      50 … 1 000 ml/min 	 PVM31-13	 745,00
	  95	  117	 15	 10	 G1/4	 0.10 …     2 ml/min	 PVM31-23	 745,00
						      0.35 …     5 ml/min	 PVM32-53	 760,00
	  95	  114	 15	 10	 G1/4	 1 …    10 ml/min  	 PVM34-14	 745,00
	  					     1 …    20 ml/min  	 PVM34-24	 745,00

Prop.-V.
11.07
Order example:
PVR31-22
*3 Note: indicate media, supply and outlet pressure, temperature on order
	 Dimensions	 Kv-	 Operating	 Connection	 Mass	 Order	 Price
	 A	 B	 C	 value	 pressure	 thread	 flow	 number
	mm	 mm	 mm	 (m3/h)	 max. bar	 G	 ml/min*1 / l/min*1	 	 €
*1 valid for compressed air at ∆p= 5 bar and open outlet. For other gases please apply conversion factor.
*2 only possible with PVR 31 (max. 1 l/min) and PVR 32 (max. 5 l/min).
	 coupling socket	 M16x1, 8-pin	 straight	 KM16-A8-0 80,00
	Accessories, enclosed
	Mass flow regulator	 PVR*3
E
Description	 Mass flow meter directly measuring flow according to constant temperature anemometer principle.
	 The measured setpoint is compared with the nominal value. The valve will be readjusted accordingly.
Mechanical Construction	 PVR31/32/34/36:   mass flow meter and meter in the same housing
	 PVR 37: 	       mass flow meter and meter together at the measuring bob
	 PVR38:	       mass flow meter and meter as single components are bolted together
Media	 compressed air, air as well as virtually all gases and gas mixtures
Compensation	 Neither temperature nor pressure have to be compensated. There are no moving parts within the flow
	 meter, therefore it is virtually wear-free.
Pressure drop	 Low pressure drop because solely two stainless steel probes protrude inside the smooth, round
	 measurement cell. The use of screw connections with a nominal size as big as possible is suggested.
Temperature range	 0 °C to 50 °C / 32 °F to 122 °F	 Operating press.	 max. 10 bar    Differential press. device dependent
Material	 Body:	 aluminium, optionally SST 316L	 Elastomer:	 Viton®, optionally EPDM or Kalrez®
	 Sensor:	 stainless steel 316L	 strainer:	 stainless steel
10 … 200 ml/min / 5000 l/min
compressed air or gases
4-20 mA input and output signal, supply voltage 24 V DC,
w/o display, with coupling socket, for compressed air
	Special options, add the appropriate letter oder number
	 deviating volume flow rate		  PVM . . - XX
	 special calibration	 range or gas to be indicated on order	 PVR . . - . .Y	 +75,00
	 setpoint /monitor signal	0-10 V		  PVR . . - . .U	 +25,00
	 stainless steel body	 316L, P1 max. 20 bar		  PVR . . - . .S	 + 20%
	 EPDM elastomer			   PVR . . - . .E	 +75,00
	 Kalrez® elastomer			   PVR . . - . .K	o. request
	 free of oil and grease	 for oxygen and different gases	  	 PVR . . - . .L	 +40,00
	 carbon dioxide	 CO2:	  03 		  argon	 Ar:	 05	 nitrogen	 N2:	 	 PVR . . - . . . 07	 +   5%
	 helium*2	  He:	   09	 	 hydrogen*2	 H2:	 11	 methane	 CH4:		  PVR . . - . . . 13	 +   5%
	 oxygen	  O2:	   15	 	 propane	 C3H8:	 16	 nitrous oxide	 N2O:		  PVR . . - . . . 17	 +   5%
PROPORTIONAL MASS FLOW CONTROLLER, BASED ON CTA PRINCIPLE PVR
Product group
	  95	 117	 15	 0.066	 10	 G1/4	 10 …  200 ml/min	 PVR31-22	 985,00
							       100 …  500 ml/min 	 PVR31-52	 985,00
							       100 … 1 000 ml/min 	 PVR31-13	 985,00
							       100 … 2 000 ml/min 	 PVR31-23	 985,00

	 mm	 mm	 mm		  DN		  (m3/h)	 l/min*1	 max. bar	 M5		  €
E
Order example:
PVK-092
	Accessories, enclosed
	 manifold block	 for valve with flange connection, for 2, 4 ... 12 valves	 	 o. request
	 0 -   5 V	 input signal max. 6,2 V,	 0 - 370 mA,	 13 Ω	 PVK-. .  .A	 +10,00
	 0 - 20 V	 input signal max.  25 V,	 0 - 92   mA,	 218 Ω	 PVK-. .  .C	 +10,00
	 flange connection	 for panel mounting	 PVK-. .  .F	 +10,00
	 FKM    elastomer	 	 PVK-. .  .V	 +10,00
	 EPDM elastomer	 	 PVK-. .  .E	 +10,00
	Special options, add the appropriate letter
PVK-257
with M5 connection
cross section
	 20	 40	 5	 0.2	 0.03	 0 … 3	 1.7	 M5	 PVK-092	 130,00
	 						      3.5		  PVK-093	 130,00
							       7.0		  PVK-097 	 130,00
	 20	 40	 5	 0.3 	 0.07	 0 … 7	 1.7	 M5	 PVK-132	 130,00
	 						      3.5		  PVK-133	 130,00
							       7.0		  PVK-137 	 130,00
	 20	 40	 5	 0.6	 0.24	  0 … 24	 1.7	 M5	 PVK-252	 130,00
	 						      3.5		  PVK-253	 130,00
							       7.0		  PVK-257	 130,00
	 20	 40	 5	 1.0	 0.18	 0 … 19	 1.7	 M5	 PVK-402	 130,00
	 						      3.5		  PVK-403	 130,00
	 20	 40	 5	 1.5	 0.14	 0 … 14	 1.7	 M5	 PVK-602	 130,00
	Volume flow regulator M5	 PVK0-10 V DC, 2-port/2-way valve for compressed air or
non corrosive gases, with terminal lug, brass, NBR/Buna-N
DN 0.2 up to DN 1.5
0 - 5 / 10 / 20 V DC
PVK-092AF
with flange connection
39
4
B
30
13
mounting 6-32”
outlet M5
inlet M5 5
30
PVK-... PVK-...F
inlet outlet
inlet M5 outlet M5
A A
C
Description	 Small proportional flow valve for regulating both air and non-corrosive gases. Voltage signal 10 V as standard
	 or optionally 5 V or 20 V DC.
Media	 50 µm filtered compressed air or non-corrosive gases
Operating pressure	 see chart, max. 7 bar
Electrical specification 	  command signal 	 max. voltage	 resistance	 current consumption	 power consumption
		  0 -   5 V DC		  0 -   6.2 V DC		    13 Ω		  0 - 370 mA		  1.9 W
		  0 - 10 V DC		 0 - 12.4 V DC		    54 Ω		  0 - 185 mA		  1.9 W
		  0 - 20 V DC		 0 - 24.8 V DC		  218 Ω		  0 -   92 mA		  1.9 W
Electrical connection	 solder lug or terminal lug, 2.5 x 0.5 mm
Mounting position	 any
Hysteresis 	 ± 10% FS			   Repeatability   ± 3% FS
Temperature range	 0 °C to 60 °C / 32 °F to 140 °F
Material		  Body:	 nickel-plated brass	 Elastomer:   NBR/Buna-N, optionally FKM or EPDM
		  Inner valve:	 stainless steel and brass
After unfastening the
ring, the electrical
connection can be
turned to any direction.
*1 at max. current consumption and max. operating pressure
MINIATURE PROPORTIONAL VOLUME FLOW REGULATOR PVK
11.08
Product group
11
Prop.-V.
Product group
11.10
*1 at max. operating pressure and ∆p = 1 bar    *2 at pressure drop from 6 bar down to 5 bar
*3 PV40 is not suitable for compressed air and vacuum as it is pilot operated
Order example:
PV21-01
PV21
PV22
	 25	  50	 7	 0.1	    0.00025	 0 …  0.004	 0 …  0.27	 10	  10	 G1∕8	 PV21-01	 205,00
	 25	  50	 7	 0.2	    0.001	     0 …  0.017	 0 …  1.0	 10	  10	 G1∕8	 PV21-02	 205,00
	 25	  50	 7	 0.3	    0.002	     0 …  0.033	 0 …  2.2	  10	  10	 G1∕8	 PV21-03	 205,00
	 25	  50	 7	 0.4	    0.004	     0 …  0.067	 0 …  4.0	   8	  8	 G1∕8	 PV21-04	 205,00
	 25	  50	 7	 0.6	    0.010	     0 …  0.167	 0 …  11	   6	  6	 G1∕8	 PV21-06	 205,00
	 25	  50	 7	 0.8	    0.018	     0 …  0.3	 0 …  19	 12	  6	 G1∕8	 PV21-08	 129,00
	 25	  50	 7	 0.8	    0.018	     0 …  0.3	 0 …  19	 12	 12	 G1∕8	 PV21-08B	 123,00
	 25	  50	 7	 1.0    	0.027	     0 …  0.3	 0 …  19	 10	  5	 G1∕8	 PV21-10	 129,00
	 25	  50	 7	 1.0	    0.027	     0 …  0.3	 0 …  19	 10	 10	 G1∕8	 PV21-10B	 123,00
	 25	  50	 7	 1.2	    0.038	     0 …  0.633	 0 …  41	  8	  4	 G1∕8	 PV21-12	 129,00
	 25	  50	 7	 1.2	    0.038	     0 …  0.633	 0 …  41	   8	 8	 G1∕8	 PV21-12B	 123,00
	 25	  50	 7	 1.6	    0.055	     0 …  0.917	 0 …  59	   6	 3	 G1∕8	 PV21-16	 129,00
	 25	  50	 7	 1.6	    0.055     	0 …  0.917	 0 …  59	   6	 6	 G1∕8	 PV21-16B	 123,00
	 25	  50	 7	 2.0	    0.090	     0 …  1.5	 0 …  97	   3	 1.5	 G1∕8	 PV21-20	 129,00
	 25	  50	 7	 2.0	    0.090	     0 …  1.5	 0 …  97	   3	 3	 G1∕8	 PV21-20B	 123,00
	 32	  66	 8.5	 0.8	    0.018	     0 …  0.3	 0 …  19	 16	 8	 G1∕8	 PV22-08	 159,00
	 32	  66	 8.5	 0.8	    0.018	     0 …  0.3	 0 …  19	 16	 16	 G1∕8	 PV22-08B	 154,00
	 32	  66	 8.5	 1.0	    0.027	     0 …  1.0	 0 …  65	 14	 7	 G1∕8	 PV22-10	 159,00
	 32	  66	 8.5	 1.0	    0.027	     0 …  1.0	 0 …  65	 14	 14	 G1∕8	 PV22-10B	 154,00
	 32	  66	 8.5	 1.2	    0.040	     0 …  0.67	 0 …  43	 12	 6	 G1∕8	 PV22-12	 159,00
	 32	  66	 8.5	 1.2	    0.040	     0 …  0.67	 0 …  43	 12	 12	 G1∕8	 PV22-12B	 154,00
	 32	  66	 8.5	 1.5	    0.060	     0 …  1.0	 0 …  65	 10	 5	 G1∕8	 PV22-15	 159,00
	 32	  66	 8.5	 1.5	    0.060	     0 …  1.0	 0 …  65	 10	 10	 G1∕8	 PV22-15B	 154,00
	 46	  72	 8.5	 2.0	    0.10	       0 …  1.66	 0 … 108	   8	 4	 G1/4	 PV22-20	 159,00
	 46	  72	 8.5	 2.0	    0.10	       0 …  1.66	 0 … 108	   8	 8	 G1/4	 PV22-20B	 154,00
	 46	  72	 8.5	 2.5	    0.15	       0 …  2.5	 0 … 162	   5	 2.5	 G1/4	 PV22-25	 170,00
	 46	  72	 8.5	 2.5	    0.15	       0 …  2.5	 0 … 162	   5	 5	 G1/4	 PV22-25B	 164,00
	 46	  72	 8.5	 3.0	    0.22	       0 …  3.67	 0 … 237	  3.5	 1.8	 G1/4	 PV22-30	 170,00
	 46	  72	 8.5	 3.0	    0.22	       0 …  3.67	 0 … 237	  3.5	 3.5	 G1/4	 PV22-30B	 164,00
	 46	  72	 8.5	 4.0	    0.32	       0 …  5.33	 0 … 345	   2	 1	 G1/4	 PV22-40	 170,00
	 46	  72	 8.5	 4.0	    0.32	       0 …  5.33	 0 … 345	   2	 2	 G1/4	 PV22-40B	 164,00
	Proportional flow valve	 PV
G1∕8 up to G1
compressed air or liquids
	 Dimensions	 Nominal	 Kv-	     Flow rate	 Operating	 Differ.-	Connection	Order	 Price

*1 at max. operating pressure and ∆p = 1 bar    *2 at pressure drop from 6 bar down to 5 bar
*3 PV40 is not suitable for compressed air and vacuum as it is pilot operated
Order example:
PV34-40
	 55	 105	 11	 4.0	      0.45	      0 …  7.5	 0 …  485	  8	 4	 G3∕8	 PV34-40	 246,00
	 55	 105	 11	 4.0	      0.45	      0 …  7.5	 0 …  485	  8	 8	 G3∕8	 PV34-40B	 236,00
	 55	 105	 11	 6.0	      0.80	      0 … 13.3	 0 …  860	  4	 2	 G1/2	 PV34-60	 246,00
	 55	 105	 11	 6.0	      0.80	      0 … 13.3	 0 …  860	  4	 4	 G1/2	 PV34-60B	 236,00
	 55	 105	 11	 8.0	      1.10	      0 … 18.3	 0 … 1 185	  2	 1	 G1/2	 PV34-80	 246,00
	 55	 105	 11	 8.0	      1.10	      0 … 18.3	 0 … 1 185	  2	 2	 G1/2	 PV34-80B	 236,00
	 50	  89	 12	 10	       1.4	        0 … 25.0*3	 -	 10	 G1/2	 PV40-04	 244,00
	 58	 110	 14	 13	       2.5	        0 … 45.0*3	 -	 10	 G3/4	 PV40-06	 313,00
	 80	 155	 16	 20	       5.0	        0 … 90.0*3	 -	 10	 G1	 PV40-08	 400,00
	Proportional flow valve	 PV

cross-section
P8
Order example:
P822-50
	Special options, add the appropriate letter
	 DC motor w/ potentiometer, 120 Ncm	                 1,5 W  10 bar / 120 Ncm	 10-14 s	 P82 . -15d
	 DC motor w/ potentiometer, 120 Ncm	              1,5 W    6 bar / 120 Ncm	 10-14 s	 P82 . -150
	 DC motor w/ controllerr	                      3,8 W  16 bar / 220 Ncm	 10-11 s	 P82 . -51t
	 AC motor 50 Hz	                                   3,0 W    6 bar / 120 Ncm	 10 s	 P82 . -360
	 stepper motor	                                     5,0 W    6 bar / 120 Ncm	 10 s	 P82 . -380
	 FKM   elastomer					     P82 . - . . V0
	 EPDM elastomer					     P82 . - . . E0
	 free of grease and oil		 specially cleaned, suitable for oxygen		  P82 . - . . L0
	 Dimensions	 Nominal	 Kv-	 Flow rate	 Supply	 Connection	 Order	 Price
	 A	 B	 C	 size	 value	 water	 air	 max.	 thread	 number
	mm	 mm	 mm	 DN	 (m3/h)	 l/min*1	 l/min*1	 bar	 G		  €
	 65	 147	 13	 15	 1.1	 0 … 20	 0 … 1 000	 16	 G1/2	 P822-50	 446,00
	 65	 147	 13	 20	 3.4	 0 … 60	 0 … 3 000	  6	 G1/2	 P82A-50	 546,00
	 95	 164	 24	 20	 4.4	 0 … 70	 0 … 3 500	  6	 G3/4	 P823-50	 546,00
	 95	 164	 24	 20	 4.4	 0 … 70	 0 … 3 500	  6	 G1	 P824-50	 546,00
	Proportional flow valve	 P8
	 cartridge installation	 instead of thread	 for DN 15	 P825- . . 	 add. price
	 Description	 Figure-No.	 Watt	 ∆p max. / Torque	 Switching time*2
inlet outlet
control disc pin configuration 50
synchronous motor 36
stepper motor 38 P8
DC motor w/ potentiometer 15 with position controller 51
A
B
AP
C
*1 at 6 bar supply pressure and ∆p = 1 bar           *2 subject to supply pressure
	 PIN	 Description
	 Pin 1	 supply voltage 24 Volt
	 Pin 2	 supply voltage   0 Volt

	190	 300	 90	 65	 68	 2	 0 … 1 133	 73 600	 G21/2	 PVE1-20D 	 1.860,00
	190	 352	 125	 65	 74	 6	 0 … 1 233	 80 000	 G21/2	 PVE1-20E 	 1.860,00
Order example:
PVE1-04B
0 … 77 / 1233 l/min
compressed air or liquids
inlet
outlet
	Special options, add the appropriate letter
	 fail freeze	 if supply voltage fails, outlet pressure will be frozen 	 PVE . - . . .3          +57,00
	 SST body	 stainless steel 316L, material no. 1.4401		  PVE . - . . .S         + 30%
	 4-20 mA	 input signal		  PVE . - . . .I                     +26,00
	 for oxygen *2	 specially cleaned, with oxygen grease, for G1/2 to G2	 PVE . - . . .15       +15,00
	 cascade control	 double loop, 0-10 V		  PVE . - . . .KU    + 10%
	 	 double loop, 4-20 mA		  PVE . - . . .KI      + 10%
	 	 double loop, frequency input	 	 PVE . - . . .KF     + 10%
	 electr. connection M12	 with coupling socket		  PVE . - . . .M12    +53,00
Description	 Compact positioner with analogue control. Compressed air for remote control necessary. The stroke
	 is made proportional to the flow through the parabolic contour of the piston. The valve shuts tight and
	 is of anti-water hammer design.
Media	 compressed air, vacuum up to 10-2 mbar or liquids up to viscosity of max. 600 cST (mm2/s)
Control	 pneumatic:	 lubricated, unlubricated and 50 µm filtered compressed air, 4 … 8 bar, port G1∕8
	 electrical:	 0-10  V, optionally 4-20 mA, supply 24 V DC ± 10%, power consumption 150 mA / 3.6 W
		  analog position feedback signal 0-10 V / 4-20 mA (after automatic balance)
Control element	 2-port/2-way valve, NC (normally closed) as standard,
	 as option 3-port/2-way valve for mixing different media, with standard piston
Electrical connection	 cable gland, optionally M12
Mounting position	 any	 Protection Class	 IP 66
Linearity / Hysteresis	 < 2% FS	 Repeatability	 < 1.0% FS
Failsafe	 valve closes (NC) in the event of voltage failure, optionally outlet fail freeze feature
Temperature range	 Ambient: 0 °C to 50 °C / 32 °F to 122 °F 	 Medium: -10 °C to 180 °C / 14 °F to 356 °F
Material	 Control valve body:	 bronze, optionally SST 316L	 Cone seal:    PTFE
	 Proportional valve body:	 aluminium, PA and FV
PVE1
A
C
B
D
Ø F
connecting plan
       PVE with regulator control
 1       24 V DC supply voltage
 2       GND (earth) supply
 3       + setpoint  (0-10 V / 4-20 mA)
 4       GND (earth) setpoint
 5
 6       position feedback
 7       +24 V DC ON/OFF output signal
PVE with cascade control
 1      24 V DC supply voltage
 2      GND (earth) supply
 3      + setpoint  (0-10 V / 4-20 mA)
 4      GND (earth) setpoint
 5      external signal input
 6
 7      +24 V DC ON/OFF output signal
PROPORTIONAL FLOW VALVE WITH Y-TYPE VALVE PVE
Øhead*1 thread. C D ØF
63 mm
½ 169 170 85
3/4 170 175 85
1 172 179 85
1 1/4 204 217 85
1 ½ 215 224 85
2 224 249 85
90 mm
1 189 197 118
1 1/4 221 236 118
1 ½ 232 243 118
2 241 267 118
2 ½ 257 299 118
125 mm
1 1/4 273 284 156